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EREEATQRYSZlATEMENT 

With the permission of t h i s  Honorable Court, the parties 

will be referred to hereinafter as they stood before the 

Referee. The Appellant, 4-1 was the 

Respondent and the Appellee, The Florida Bar, was the 

Complainant. 

In this brief, designations to the transcript of the trial 

before the Referee shall be indicated by "TT." This 

designation will thereafter be followed by a number which would 

indicate the page number of the trial transcript where the 

material immediately preceeding the designation appears. 

D2signations to Requests for Admissions "RA" followed by 

the number of the request whereat the material cited appears. 

Designations to other documents shall be as listed on the 

index to the Trial Transcripts. Documents introduced bg the 

FloritZa 3ar shall be designated '@FBTE" (standing for Florida Bar 

Trial Zxhibit) followed by the number of the exhibit listed on 

the in(:?:[ of the trial transcript. Documents introduced by the 

Respon(l2nt shall be designated by "RTE" followed by the number 

of t h e  axhibit. 

i l : l ? r z n c e  to Rules 4-7.1 to 4-7.8 of the Rules Regulating 

the Fiolida Bar shall be referred to as the "Rules Regulating 

Adverc:.sing" or simply the "Rules" where appropriate. 



s U M M A a Y O F T l t E m  

J . m m L  
The Rules Regulating advertising are unconstitutionally 

vague and ambiguous. They fail to expressly define key terms 

such as "public service announcement" or "advertisement ." The 

Rules lack the clear, objective and definate standards by which 

attorneys can judge whether their comunications fall within the 

scope of Rules, and if so, what regulations are applicable. 

The Respondent herein wrote his art i c l e  as a "public 

service  announcement" under Rule 4-7.2(n)(9). There was no 

indication that the term had any special meaning or limitation. 

In the absence of articulable, objective, and definate 

standards, the Bar could capricously and arbitrarily prosecute 

Respondent based on limitations it asserted applied, even though 

the limitations were not set forth  in the Rules. 

The effect of these vague Rules is that attorneys cannot 

tell what conduct is prohibited, the Bar can arbitrarily enforce 

the Rules, and t h e  free speech rights of attorneys are chilled 

f o r  f ear  of professional punishment. Such rules have been 

condemned and prohibited by the United States Supreme Court. 

UssEIu 
The failure of the Rules to themselves contain articulable, 

objective standards make these Rules overbroad so as to intrude 

upon tradionally protected free speech. Since the rules fail to 

limit or define the scope of s a i d  rules, attorneys expressly 

their protected opinions are still subject to being prosecuted 

because some Bar staffer "feels" h i s  ar t i c l e  might "impliedly" 
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a d v e r t i s e  his services. 

The lack of standards al low arbi trary  enforcement based on 

content. The c r i t e r i a  adopted by the Bar merely c o d i f i e s  the 

impermissible and subject criteria by which the Bar would l i k e  

t o  censor t h e  communications of at torneys .  

Jm!fEbLI 

T h e  Bar capricously and selectively enforced the  Rules 

against Respondent. The Bar did not prosecute other attorneys 

with similar a r t i c l e s ,  going so far as  t o  create new categor ie s  

of non-regulated speech i n  order t o  protect from prosecution 

attorneys who are involved in Bar a c t i v i t i e s .  

T h e  Bar's selective prosecution af Respondent is based not 

on the m e r i t s  of the  case, but on the Bar's dislike of the 

content o f  Respondent's article and the refusal of Respondent to 

grovel before the Bar - a l l  i n  violation of Respondent's due 

process and equal protection r i g h t s .  

ISSU& 

Th?  Bar has  no right under t h e  Rules Regulating Advertising 

t o  ar!opt s u b t a n t i v e  criteria. The Bar d i d .  I t  violated this 

Court's exclusive power to amend the Rules. This t a i n t e d  the 

p r o s e ~ i i k i a n  herein and violated Respondent's due process rights. 

I s s U E Y  

T h e  Referee erred in denying the  Respondent's Motion for  

sum mar:^ Judgment. As agent for  this Court under Rule 3 - 3 . 1 ,  t h e  

Refere-? had power to declare a particular Rule unconstitutional. 

assuE!+E & 

There were insufficent facts herein for the Referee to find 

that the Respondent violated any Rule. 
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s T A T E M s f f T n e m c A a E m P A C T s -  

This appeal a r h e s  from the final order of a Referee i n  

f a v o r  of the  Flor ida Bar in a d i sc ip l ina ry  ac t ion  against  

Respondent, (Appendix B )  

The Respondent is an a t torney  who praaticsn in Winter 

Garden, Flor ida and who has been a member of the Flor ida  Bar 

s i n c e  1981, (TT 20)  After working f o r  Michael Maher of Mahsr, 

Overchuck, and Langa, p . a .  i n  Orlando, the  Respondent went i n t o  

practice for himself in 1983. (TT 60-61) 8 i n c e . t h a t  t i m e ,  the 

Respondent has practiced primari ly  i n  the area of criminal 

defense work, including DUI defense,  (TT21) 

In t he  f a l l  of 1991, the Respondent saw a public need f o r  

persons t o  know t h e i r  r i g h t s  i f  stopped for DUI, (TT 68)  He had 

seen persons f a l s e l y  accused of t h i s  charge because the  persons 

d i d  not  know t h e i r  r i g h t s  when stopped by the officer. (TT 68) ) 

The Respondent decided he would publish an ar t ic le  

informing the  public of their r i g h t s  in th ia  area. (TT67) Being 

aware of the Rules Regulating Advertiaing, the Respondent read 

them and sought to be i n  compliance therewith. (TT 69) 

When the  Respondent read t h a t  Rules, he saw Rule 4- 

7.2(n)(9) which allows an a t torney  to  aponsor a "public service 

announcement," (TT 6 9 )  Looking through t h e  Rule8, this term 

was not used anywhere else, nor  waB i t  defined i n  t h e  Rulea. 

(TT69, 7 2 - 7 4 )  The Respondent d id  not know and waa not  on notice 

t h a t  the Florida Bar or anyone else interpreted t h i 8  team other 

than i t  was comonly used. (TT 104) 
+ 

The Respondent had seen "public rrsrvice announcements" by 
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the law firm of Jacobs h Goodman, p . a . ,  a personal injury  firm. 

(TT 9 3 )  He had a l so  seen phamplets put out by the Florida Bar. 

These phamplets would describe a person legal rights in certain 

circumstance ar how to act in certain legal circumstances. On 

each phamplet was printed the statement "publiahad as a public 

serv ice  to the consumers of the State of Florida. "" (TT 70) 

During discovery the Bar admitted that it had in fact printed a 

phamplet which specifically advised persons as to their  rights 

when they were arrested.  (RA 28) Respondent believed that so 

informing the public of their rights constituted a public 

serv ice  announcement. (TT 70) 

Additionally, the Respondent had seen a lifetime 

television announcments i n  which information helpful to 

of 

he 

public, e . g .  buckle up, speed kills, was labeled public service 

announcments or public service messages. (TT 69) 

Based on t h e s e  commonly seen examples of "public Service" 

phamplets and announcements, the Respondent decided to publish 

his inf2rnative article as a public service announcement. (TT 

105-105> 11e so wrote it in the belief that he was complying with 

the R u h s .  (TT 7 2 )  Evidence that Respondent was so,writing his 

article is the l e t t e r  t o  the Oranae Timss. 4 days after 

publication and weeks  before any grievance was filed,. in which 

he exprErYly sta ted  he was trying to "comply with+,the Bar rules 

on public s e r v i c e  announcement. (TT 24, 76, RTE 3)  

Thz unrcbutted fact is that the Respondent was n o t  trying 

to advertise h i s  legal services and did not recisve any business ,. 

from it. (TT 74) The Respondent t e s t i f i e d  to.this fact (TT 68, 

7 4 )  and the Bar introduced no direct evidence to the  contrary. 
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Further, the Respondent intentionally did not put into the 

a r t i c l e  any information about his a) qualifications, b) type of 

expericence,  c )  length of experience, d) nature of practice, e) 

fees, f) availibility to accept DUI caaen. (TT 72) In fact the 

Respondent specifically included in his article the following: 

This document is provided as a publ ic  
service to better educate the public as to 
the ir  rights. if; h a gn 
lsclrnl as.Ykea a r I ! i U r h o u l d n Q k h  
c o n s r e d  gg m. (emphasis sddad).(TT 72)  

The .Respondent thus intentionally wrote h i s  article i n  the 

form of a public service announcement. (TT 69, 74) We included 

his name and locatianal information as permitted under Rule 4- 

7.2(n)(9) and so that he could aomunicats with others 

concerning the ideological content of this article. (TT 7 5 )  

Respondent then published it  in the -8 a 

small weekly paper in West Orange County. (TT 2 9 )  On December 

19, 1991 and December 26, 1991 the public ncrvics announcement 

was published. (Appendix A) The Respondent does not have a big 

practice. (TT 62) ) Each time he published it, ,he  had to pay 

approximately Sl90,OO. (TT 23, 29) He could only afford to have 

i t  published twice. 

Thereafter, Scott Frantel filed a grievance with the 

Florida Bar, (TT 2 4 )  He filed the grievance bacauas he did not 

like the content. (FBTE 25) He thought it taught people how t o  

be better drunk dr ivers ,  

Subsequent thereto, Respondent wa8 uontactcd by the Florida 

Bar. After investigation, the Respondent was brought before the 

Grievance Committee where he was charged by the Bar with: 

4 
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Rule 3-4.1 Failure to familiarize himself about the  Rules; 

Rule 3-4.3 Engaging in conduct that i B  contrary to honesty 
and Justice; 

Rule 4-7.1 Making deceptive statements about himself and 

Rule 4-7.2 Failure to file and include disclaimer; 

Rule 4-7.3 Running an ad with a potentially misleading 

Rule 4-7.5 Failing to f i l e  copy of article with Bar; and 

h i s  services; 

statement therein; 

Rule 4-8.4 Conduct involving dishonesty, fraud and 
mispresentation. 

(Bar's Summary of Allegations to Qrievance Camittee, RTE 10) 

The Bar's position was that since the art ic le  concerned 

Respondent's area of practice, "it could not possible be a 

public serv ice  announcement." (TT 136) 

Even after the grievance hearing, the Bar t r i e d  to pursue a 

claim of fraud against Respondent based OH hi8  having included a 

copyright symbol therein (which he lawfully could do). 

Ttza Grievance Committee found the Respondent not guilty of 

violating Rules 3-4.1 and 3-4.3. The Committee did find 

probable cause on the  issues of not filing, not including a 

disclosure and that  the  "public service statement" could be 

misleading, Rules  4-7.2, Rule 4-7.3 and Rule 4-7.5. . 

A 1 3 0 ,  despite the fact that there was no evidence of any 

intentional misconduct, the Committee found probable cause on 

the i n k e n t i o n  fraud, and conduct involving dishonesty,.fraud or 

misrepresentation. Rules 4-7 .1 ,  Rule 4-8.4. 

A t  pre-tr ia l  hearings before the Referee, Bar counsel 4 

finally confessed the Bar had no evidence of fraulent conduct, 

and that the only true charge it could make was that the 
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article's statements about npublic service announcement" would 

be impliedly misleading if the artiale were found to be an 

advertisement. (See Order dated January 3 ,  1993) 

The Respondent subsequently filed a Motion for Summary 

Judgment: asking the Referee in his capacity as agent for the 

Supreme Court to rule on the issue of vagueness. The Referee 

refused based on his alleged lack of authority to find a Rule 

pramulgated by this Court to be unconstitutional. 

The case went to trial before the Referee. The Bar 

conceded that a "public service announcement" under the Rules 

did not have to be f i l e d  or contain a disclosure therein. (TT 

142) The Respondent and ed i tor  of t h e - _ m  lPimea 

testified Respondent's wrote, paid for and published the 

articles herein. Additionally, the editor testified his papers' 

practice was to put "advertisement" on articles, n o t  based on 

content, but to show the article had been paid for and not 

inserted by the paper as news or e d i t o r i a l .  (TT 36) 

In the instant case, the newspaper had done so t o  

Respondent's article without h i s  knowledge or permission. (TT 

33-34) The Respondent had written to the paper immediately t o  

complain, but the art i c l e s  had.alreadp run. (FBTE 3 )  

A l s o  t e s t i f y i n g  was Irl  Nareui, a member of the Bar and 

former Assistant State Attorney, (TT 108-109) He felt the 

art i c l e  served the public's interest. (TT 114-115) Mr. Marcus 

t e s t i f i e d  that he knew Respondent and that the publication of 

such an article for the public good would be "typical  4 
* 

I' '" (TT116-117) Hr. Marcus testified that if Mr. 
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believed in something, he would take action, while lots of 

attorneys would t a l k ,  but take no actions. (TT 116-117) 

Mr. Marcus then detailed how he and Mr. had been one 

of the i n i t i a l  persons to f i l e  a grievance against the Honorable 

Danial Perry ,  County Judge Orange County Florida for putting 

people ( n o t  Mr. clients) in j a i l  improperly. (TT 111) 

(Most charges made by Mr. -have been substantiated by the 

J.Q.C. and are now pending before t h i s  Court for its review and 

imposition of punishment.) 

Mr, testified, and Mr. Marcus confirmed that 

Respondent d i d  not now accept cases in front of Judge Perry 

because of this JQC grievance and that it cost the Respondent 

over $12,,000.00 to do so (TT 63), in addition to the hundreds 

of hours Respondent spent investigating for the J.Q.C. (TT112). 

F u r t h e r ,  Mr. testified that he had acted on behalf of 

the City of Winter Garden in trying to prevent a reduction in 

the leval of l ega l  services t o  the citizens of West Orange 

County. (TT 6 3 )  The Respondent testified that he had 

contributed h i 3  time for free t o  the City in order to he lp  the 

citizens of West Orange and that he received no compensation for  

time or 9Efice expenses from the C i t y .  (TT 63-64) 

Af t>??r  t r i a l ,  the Referee found that the Respondent was 

guilty of failing to file h i s  article, failing to. include a 

d i s c l o s u r e  there in ,  and that the reference to "public  service 

annoucmont" was impliedly misleading. (Appendix B) The order 

was based on the Referee's finding that the a r t i c l e  could 

"impliedly" be interpreted to be an advertisement. From this, 

the Respondent timely appealed. 
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WHETHER THE RULES REGULATING 

SO AS TO INFRINOE UPON ATTORNEYS' SECTION 4 
AND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS 

ADVERTISING ARE VAGUE AND AMBIaUOUS , - 

"Judges shall accept no income, except where I t  

Such a Rule would certainly be vague and leave both judges and 

the J . Q . C .  guessing as to thee'iype of income properly accepted. 

Yet, at least the presence of a blank gives notice to judges 

I ,  

that there could be a problem with this Rule. 

In contrast, the Rules Regulating Advertising are much 

worse. They da not contain blanks, but undefined terms which 

are equally vague. Thus, what appears to be a safe harbor,in 

the Rules, is in fact a trap for the innocent attorney who s e e k s  

to comply therewith. That is what happened here. 

The unrefuted evidence is that Respondent did not intend t o  

advertise his legal services but sought merely to inform people 

of their rights if stopped for DUI. (TT 68) .The Respondent 

carefully reviewed the Rules and correctly determined that a 

"public serv ice  announcement" under Rule 4-7*2(n)(9) would be 

exempt from the filing and disclosure requirements applicable to 

advertisements. The Florida Bar conceded at trial that was a 

correct interpretation of Rule 4-7.2(n)(9). (TT 142) 

Thus, there is no dispute that the Rules Regulating 

Advertising exempt from filing and disclosure requirements a 

catagory of communications from attorneys t o  the public called 

"public service announcements." Respondent would then be 

entitled under Rule 4-7.2(n)(9) to list himself and geargraphic 

information as the " sponsor" thereof. Unquestionably, 
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Respondent sought to comply with this Rule relating to public 

service announcements as evidenced by the letter to the Rest 

Times four days after publication, and weeks before any 

grievance was filed, in which Respondent expressly stated he was 

trying to do so. (FBTE 3 )  

What is a "public service announcement" under Rule 4- 

7.2(n)(9)? The Bar admits that even though it used this term, 

there is no express definition thereof in the Rules. (RA 2) 

While t h e  Bar now claims that an attorney cannot write a public 

service announcement in the "area of his practice," or if it 

involves h i s  "legal expertise" and that an attorney cannot "pay 

for'' i t s  publication, there is word in Rule4 about 

any such limitation on the nature 01: dissemination of a public 

service announcement permitted under this Rule. There is 

nothing i n  the Rules to put Respondent on notice that this term 

had any meaning or limitation other than that commonly applied. 

Thus, when Respondent looked to the Rules for guidance (as 

he is constitutionally permitted t o  do), a l l  he found was the 

undefined and undelineated term "public service announcement." 

Respondent reasonably b e l i e v e d  that this term meant the type of 

communications he had seen for years where information which 

could be of interest  is presented to the public and called a 

public serv ice  message. 

Additionally, the Respondent had seen phamplets produced by 

the Florida Bar. The Bar produces a series of phamplets 

informing the persons of their legal rights. (RA 23) On each 

appears the statement that this phamplet is printed as a "public 

service for consumers. " (RA 2 5 )  [The Bar herein has even 
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confessed that it has published a "public service" phamplat 

which gives legal advice to readers cancer- fheir riahts if 
arres_ted. (RA 2811 

Since the Bar chose not to define "public service 

announcement" in the Rules, there was nothing to gut Respondent 

on notice that "public service" ghamplsts of the nature 

disseminated by the Bar were not in fact  "public service 

announcements" or that Respondent's attempt to duplicate same 

would not be a "public service  announcement" under the Rules. To 

so interprete "public service announcement" certainly is 

consistent with common sense and with the many "public service 

messages" appearing on television which give advice to the 

general public. 

I f  the Bar or this Court intended that "public service 

announcement" have any special limitation or meaning, they 

should have specifically, expressly and objectively defined that 

term in the Rules. The failure to do so, mads the Rule vague 

and ambiguous. Hence, Respondent was mislead into publishing his 

article as a public service announcement under the belief it was 

a safe harbor, exempt from these requirements and prosecution. 

Such sandbagging and prosecuting of persons after the fact 

is one danger of vague laws, A person does what the law 

apparently allows only to be prosecuted after the fact on 

criteria not even part of the rules, thus making perrsons guess 

as to whether their conduct is lawful. 

The vagueness of the term "publia service announcement" is 

term best shown by the Bar's problems in determining what that 
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meant. The Bar's very own staff (who would presumably be 

knowledgeable because they regularly deal with advertising) had 

to ask  the  Standing Committee on Advertising for "guidance:'" 

S t a f f  has recently received several filings 
that  purport to be public service 
announcements; examples will be shown at 
the meeting. Guidance is needed from the 
Committee as to the criteria it wishes staff 
t o  utilize in making the initial 
determination whether a particular ad is a 
public service announcement. 

(RTE 5, see Appendix C) 

The Standing Committee on advertising thus found it 

necessary to adopt c r i t s r  ia defining what "public service 

announcement" meant Borne 14 months after the enactment of the 

Rules because even its own staff could not determine the  

definition of "public service announcement" from the Rules. See 

Committee minutes of March 4 ,  1992. (RTE 6 ,  Appendix D) 

The necessity of adopting criteria proves that with regard 

to the term "public service announcements'' and these Rules: 

a) That even the Standing Committee on Advertising found it 
necessary to supplement the language of the Rules to add 
criteria f o r  the sake of c lar i ty ;  

b )  That at the  time it wrote these Rules and chose to use 
the term "public service announcement," the Florida Bar did not 
itself have a clear and concise definition thereof even in mind, 
much l e s s  put it in the language of the Rules. (Otherwise, it 
would n o t  have to be necessary t o  go back over a year later and 
vote on what that term meant and what'criteria applied); and 

c> That even the Florida Bar with all its resources and 
expertise could not find a comonly accepted mganing for the 
term i t  chose, and took over a year after the Rules went into 
effect to figure out what &meant when wrote "public service 
announcement" in the Rules. (And the Bar wants to punish 
attorneys for not complying? ) 

Moreover, in answers to interrogatories and requests for 

admissions the Florida Bar stated over 30 times that the term 
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"pub1 ic service announcement" is "undefined" or "undefined and 

ambiguous." The Florida Bar now claim it could not even 

respond to simply discovery becauas this undefined term was used 

by Respondent therein, yet it conversely claims that the same 

undefined term when used in the Rules is sufficiently definate 

to pass constitutional requirements, Are they kidding? If the 

term "public service announcement'' is ambiguous to the Bar which 

wrote the Rules, that term is certainly ambiguous to the  poor 

attorneys who are saddled with trying to abide by these Rules, 

The unanswered question is why on earth did the Bar use 

this term in the Rules without defining it, if it intended the 

term to have a special meaning or limitations. Absent that, 

neither the Bar nor this Court should be punishing attorneys for 

failing to abide by rules containing such vague terms, 

In regulating other subject matter, the Bar may-gat away 

with ad hoc interpretations which fill in the missing 

requirements of poorly drafted rules, k&w cannot 

tolerated bere. The Bar has now wandered into an area of 

regulation in which attorneys have rights and rules must be 

c lear ly ,  objectively, and narrowly drawn. The Florida 

constituti n, as well as the federal constitution, require 

strict compliance by the Bar and t h i s  Court with the 

constitutional safeguards therein. 

An attorney has a Constitutional right to,kpeak,.write and 

gentiments on all subjects." Section 4., Article 1, 

Constitution of the State of Florida. Sac a l so  the First 

Amendment to the United States Constitution. Attorneys do not 

lose these rights simply because they join the Florida Bar. 

13 



There is a broad spectrum of communication8 between 

attorneys and the public ranging from pure camereial speech 

(hire m e )  t o  communications involving opinions, ideology, and 

political expression.  While bar associations have historically 

appeared inclined to regulate all speech, even at the expense of 

attorneys' rights, now even commercial speech may not be subject 

to "blanket suppression." Bat= .ft State nf m, 433 
U . S .  350, 53 L.Ed.2d 810, 97 S . C t .  2691 (1977) 

Thus, while bar associations may have some authority to 

regulate commercial speech, they certainly have no authority to 

regulate speech at the ideological end of the spectrum. As 

regulations move closer to impairing such traditional First 

Amendment expression, the regulationa are rrubjected to an ever 

increasing level of scrutiny. Civil Uninn ftr 
Florida Ba_r, 744 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. F l a .  1990) The burden is 

on the state to show "that its regulation is necessary to Serve 

a camp ellinq g t a t a  u e s t  and that it is narrowly drawn t o  

achieve that end." Id. at 1097. 

Hence, if the Florida Bar desires to regulate the 

unfettered r ights  of attornepa to disseminate information to the 

public, it must do so by clear, articulabls .and -reasonable 

regulations. The Fourteenth Amendment's due process clause 

requires specific and articulable atandar.ds: 

I t  is a basic principle of due proecas that_- 
an enactment is void for vagueness if the 
prohibition is not clearly defined. Vague 
laws offend several important values. 
F i r s t ,  because we assume that man is f ree  t o  
steer between lawful and unlawful conduct, 
we insist that laws give the person of 
ordinary intelligence a reasonable 

14 
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opportunity to know what is prohibited, BO 
that he may act accordingly. Vague laws may 
trap the innocent by not providing fair 
warning. 

L.Ed.2d 222 at 226 (1972) Broad propholaetic tules.,which coyld 

cover a multitude of acts or expressions are not favored in the 

area of First Amendment rights. 

This Court has itself held that where speech is regulated, 

the requirement that the statute be aufficiently. explicit to 

inform persons what conduct i a  prohibited takes on particular 

impartanee. See Snearp State,  337 So.2d 977 at 980 (Fla. 

1976) wherein this Court found that the statute did "not succeed 

in articulating a boundary between expression which is protected 

and expression which is not" and hence was unconstitutional. 

Specificity and definiteness are also asaential because 

vague regulations "chill" First Amendment rights, in that 

attorneys will limit their public expressions. for fear of 

professional punishment. It is to prevent rsuch "chilling" of 

rights that the United States Supreme Court requires in the 

regulation of F i r s t  Amendment rights,  that there exiat,a BRLOHT 
between prohibited and permitted speech and ac . t iv i t i s s :  

1 

If the line drawn between the permitted and 
prohibited activities . is an nmbigious 
one, we will not presume . t h a t  the statute- 
curtails constitutionally protected activity 
as little as possible. af - ah"h3UuvaausnasagEZt atrict 
in LilS aKea a€ fres-. - (cites 
omitted . 
These freedoms are delicate and vulnerable, . 
as well , as aupremelg p.rscious ~ .in our _ _  
soc ie ty .  The threat of sanctions may deter 
t h e i r  exercise almost, aa potently as actual 

* * * 
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agplicaton of sanctions (cites omitted) 
Bssmlw3 IF+Elt AmaPdment- nacd- 
hrMuimWhrurt t iv t l . .  cravsrnment lgafl 

i R m I r Q . o n l P + w i t h n a r r o w  
z w .  (smphaaia added) 

Button, 371 u.8 .  41S, 9 L.Ed22d 405 at 418, 83 

8.CT. 328 (1962) The Court at page 421 further atattd 

"Freeision of regulation must be the touchrtone in an area so 

closely touching our most precious frssdoma.f' 

The Rules herein lack t h i s  "bright line'" mtandard. "_ In its 

abaenct, it i r r  imporsiblo to determine whcrthgr ah article ia 

''advertising" (comsrcial spenah) aubjact to  regulation or 

whether it isaoutaids the regulatory @cope thereof. Without. 

object ive,  npecif ia  and sxpresm standards, an attorney is aimply 

l e f t  to gusan what npeech the Rule8 govern. 

The Bar in i t s  "Reaponm to Respondent'r Motion.for Sumnary 

Judgment" admits there are a t  least three different kinds of 

comunieations between a lawyer and the public: 

1) 

2) Camnunicationa exempt from the Rulam because they 
contain only information set forth in Rulr 4-7.2(~) and 4- 
7 .5 (e ) ;  and 

Advertising subject t o  Bar regulation and rsvimw; 

3) The airing of personal opinions to whieh the.Rulea do 
not e v m  apply. ( A  catoqory which is not even mentioned 
much l s s n  defined in the RUleB.) 

Y e t ,  despite thrar different catagoriss of  cgmnupipationb,. the 

Rules fail to art forth any definitions or stanqayds,by which an_ 

attorney can determine into which eatogory h i s  magsags falle. 

The fundamental problem i s  the Rule's failure,. to clearly 

articulate and define the type of comnunications included within  

the term "advertisement." Where on the spsatrum of 

aomnuniaation from ulear uomercial spesah to the expression of 
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one's ideological opinions, is the "bright line" which separates 

regulated commercial speech from unregulated communications. 

There is no answer to that i n  the these Rules. 

Even the Bar admits that this key term "advertisement" has 

no express definition in the Rules Regulating Advertisements, 

(R/A X3) Although "advertisements" is thus the subject matter 

of these regulations, ~ for some unknown-reason no.,attempt was 

made to expressly define that term in the Rules. 

The Bar's current assertion that the Rules govern all 

"communications about a lawyers services" likewise does not 

meet constitutional requirements. That phrase is not defined 

and is certainly vague. This is especially true .since the 

phrase contains no requirement as t o  whether a :communication 

about serv ices"  can be implied or must be expressly stated. 

Such paor drafting has allowed i s - t h e  Bar'-a current 

assertion that even an "implied" or "subjective" communication 

about services can be subject to regulation. Thus enforcement 

becomes arbitr ry and capricious since it i a  based on whether 

some Florida Bar staffer or grievance committee member "feels" 

it is a communication about services - no objective standard, 

just a subjective opinion as to what that person feels the 

public will think. How much more arbitrary does it get? A 

lawyer does not even have t o .  !'expressly" conununicate his about 

services; It is enough if someone "feels" it was implisdly done. 

In the instant case, the Respondent's +public service 

message contains no express solicitation atatements or other 

attempts to obtain remuneration. No where does it state a) 

4 
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Respondent'a qualifications, b) nature of Respondent's practice, 

c) fees charged by Respondent, d) availability of Respondent to 

perform legal services,  of: e) language soliciting employment. 

In fact, the Respondent's article goes t o  great lengths t o  

the reader " t o  consult with your attoiney" and to "consult t e l l  

with the attorney of your choice - for more information." These 

statements assume that the reader has an attorney already or 

that they will consult with an attorney other than Respondent. 

This public service announcement even exprcsrly states: 

This document is provided as a publ ic  
service to better educate the public as to 
the ir .  rights. a a adyerbemea sb 
p o n s i d a  such. [emphalria .added) 
J.m& a!sxi&M md .u should., nQL-.Bp 7 

What clearer language could .be uasd to indicate that &Q 

solicitation of legal business or eomnunicntion about _services 

was occurring? 

Y e t ,  the Referee's determination that Rsnpondent's article 

herein was an advertisement (and not a "public service 

announcement") was not based on any express atatemsnts, but on 

the Referee's subjective opinion that the publiu might. "imply" 

from the article it waa an adverti~ement. That is not a 

standard, only a subjective opinion which- may,. and probably 

will, vary from person t o  person, and be affected in large part 

by the  editorial content of the article. . , .  

I t  is t h i s  type of ambiguity "which unconstitutionally 

chills First Amendment rights and which the U.8. Supreme Court 

has candemned. In E.A.&C.P.  I Y ~ L L  m, aupra, the State of 

Virginia had passed a statute regulating "solicitation" br 

attorneys. Because it was vague ad to what acta "solicitation" 

18 
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actually included, the United State Supreme Court found the law 

unconstitutional because it conceivable could be used to prevent 

N.A.A.C.P. attorneys from advising minorities as to their 

rights. If these  lawyers advised about their rights, persons 

who later sought the services of the NAACP, theae lawyers 

'"could" then be subject to  professional punishment. The mere 

threat of such penalties, whether or not imp-osed, violated the 

attorney's constitutional rights, i.e, "It is enough that a 

vague and broad statute lends itself to selective enforcement 

against unpopular causes" for it to be unconstitutional. 

Further, the United State  Bupreme Court did so even though 

Virginia claimed that the NAACP could aontinue certain 

activities without punishment. The Supreme Court stated: 

I f  there is an internal tension between 
proscription and protection in the statute, 
we cannot assume that, in its subsequent 
enforcement, ambiguities will be resolved in 
favor of adequate protacton of First 
Amendment Rights. Erophvlactic Julep 
hthearetnQtfreeexlzressionarasuspect,. 

9 L.Ed.2d at 421. Thus, broad ar ambiguous rules are not 

constitutional, simply because a bar aasociation promises to 

narrowly or constitutionally enforce .them. 

Likewise, the Supreme Court rejected Virginia's defense 

based on its  alleged interest in regulating the legal 

profession, "For a State may not, under the guise of 

prohibiting professional misconduct, ignore constitutional 

rights." id. at 421. It was simply not enough that the  State 4 

wanted to protect the public by regulating the bar's activity. 

Regulatory measures, no matter how sophisticated, cannot be 

19 



employed which in purpose or in effect stifle, penalize or curb 

the exercise of First Amendment Rights. Id. 

The Rulers, herein, are certainly "vague" as that term has 

been defined in Florida: 

A statute which does not give people of 
ordinary intelligence fair notice of what 
constitutes forbidden conduct is  vague. 
(cites omitted) The language of a statute 
must provide a definite warning of what 
conduct is required or prohibited measured 
by common understanding and practice. 

H~KLSE !L S.t.a.he, 572 So.2d 1376 at 1377 (Fla. 1991) See a l s o  

SevercorL Y. Duff, 322 F. Sugp. 4 at 6. ( S . D .  Fla..1970): 

~n order, to comport with fundamental 
concepts of fairness, a statute or a charge 
must be phrased in terms .sufficiently 
definite so that men of connnon intelligence 
will not have to guess at its meaning and 
application. 

The r.1ic.s herein leave attorneys guessing as to whether 

regulL,.-' >M apply to them and their protected speech. 

Certa: i ~ : ~  due process and equal justice requires that t h i s  

Court Y L - J ~ ~  to the attorneys it regulates the same 

const.: : *  - 1 u n n l  standard of protection as that given criminals. 
v- 
~ ~ y ~ . - ~ i t : r ,  vague statutes leave enforcement officials to 

guess ~ what conduct violates the law thereby permitting 

arbitr.. ~ <ind capicious enforcement of such regulations: 

Secand, if arbitrary and discriminatory 
2nforcement is to be prevented, laws must 
sravide explicit standards for those who 
i p p l y  then. A vague law impermissibly 
delegates  basic policy matters to policemen, 
judges and jur ie s  for resolution on an ad 
hac  and subjective basin, with the attendent 
dangers of arbitray and discriminatory 
application. 

G r a m  ' l a  7 7  C i t y  & pockfrd, supra at 227. See Severson L Duff, 
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supra at page 6: 

Such vagueness is unconstitutional not only 
because it fails t o  warn a person that h i s  
behavior may be criminal, but a lso  because 
it compels enforcement officers, as well, to ' 

guess at what violates the law, thua either 
setting the stage for arbltrary police 
action, or, if police and prosecutors evolve 
their own rational standard of enforcement, 
constituting an inapprorpriate-delegation of 
criminal lawmaking authority. 

9 5 2  at 954 (M.D. Fla. 1978) wherein the court stated: 

The vagueness of the ordinance i n  question 
makes it impossible to judge what type of 
[expression] i s  within the coverage of the 
ordinance. Out of this. vagueness and 
ambiguity flows self-aensorship, the 
chilling effect of which restricts the free 
flow of protected expression. (cite omitted) 

alsoa.Lma 
li?umma- 

3lhis - a f x l w  
; this uncertainty 

-0xsh b Izr i n d i v i d u d  
wniEnrmitv sx direction 
d i d  and would restrict the free flow of 
protected expression. 

Since enforcement of the Rules is the responsibility of local 

grievance committees, and not the Standing Committee on 

Advertising, the vagueness and overbreadth of the Rules herein 

leaves attorneys subject to arbitrary and capricious enforcement 

on an ad hoc basis, by local grievance committees lacking 

uniformity or direction. 

THE DANOER 

That Respondent can be so punished certainly shows the 

danger of vague laws in this area, to w i t :  chilling F i r s t  

Amendment speech. When an attorney tries to write a public 

service annauncement, intentionally omits everything about his 

qualifications, his experience, and his erarvices (and in fact, 

expressly says it is not an advertisement), y e t  WHm, he is 
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still dragged before a grievance committee, is forced to undergo 

a t r i a l  before a referee, and is forced to spend *significant 

time and money to defend himself - all because the Bar 

subjectively feels the article "implies" the Respandcnt was 

advertising h i s  services  - that certainly can chill one's 

inclination to publish a "public service announcement." 

After t h i s  experience, how can the Respondent ever write a 

public st2rvice announcement expressing h i s  views knowing he can 

be prosecuted simply based on someone a t  the Bar "feeling" 

Respondnzt's article impliedly advertises his services. That is 

the rag::[? when there is no definate standard upon which 

Responr;::ir. can r e l y  and say ta himself -YeB, t h i s  is a public 

servicr? :nnauncement which does not have to be filed. 

Tl: . .r? are ser ious  problems with these portions of the Rules 

.?  adopted governing advertising. The Rules allow 

l i ce  announcements but set  forth no clear, articulable 

- ';? standards. EVERY DANOER ASSOCIATED WITH VAGUE 

STATUTE * 7 : ; i S T S  IN THESE RULES.  Attorneys cannot tell what is 

permit'. I '  ;:* prohibited; the Florida Bar is free.te! arbitrarily 

enf orc.3 :hse rules if it "feels" that the public service 

advertises services; and thua, attorneys' r ight  of 

1 is chilled for fear some Florida Bar staffer might 

'lfeel " - - Î _-  1 1- article, publ i c  service announcement or other 

public - - ~ ~ r e - r s i i n  of their opinion about the law constitutes 

advert:.: -.:* That certainly is not the American way nor is it in 

compli-l:\--.:,. x i t h  the law. The Rules need to .be changed. . I  
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WHETHER THE RULES REGULATING ADVERTISING 
ARE OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Rules are also pverbroad in that ,.they reach 

constitutionally protected expressions which are beyond proper 

Bar regulation. A statute is overbroad when it punishes "legal 

as well as illegal activity and has a chilling effect on f i r s t  

amendment freedoms." K.L.J. State, 581 So,2d 920 at 921 

Reuul at 109 , 488 So.2d 153 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) . J& 

geaton, 371 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1979) the Court.diacussed.the danger 

of such statutes: 

However, the danger of an overbroad statute 
lies in its  possible chilling effect upon 
the exercise of a precious first amendment 
right by those who read its provisions. 

The cour then quoted its prior decision in 8rregf;S.h State 337 

So.2d 977 (Fla. 1976): 

Overbroad statutes create the danger that a 
citizen will be punished as a criminal for  
exercising h i s  right of free speech. If 
t h i s  possiblity were the only e v i l  of 
overbroad statutes, it might suffice to 
reveiw convictions on a case by case basis. 
m 0 s  msre s x i s t a x l c e _ d + m  M a  
QQmswsA QlKuLuwb arinrinalite 
protect e4 exnressionoperatesuadetcrrenf. 
h LhIt exercise af. xw&a Q€ fKss*- 
expression , and deters most effectively the 
prudent, the cautious, and the circumspect, 
the very persons whose advice we seem 
generally to be most in need of. (emphasis added) 

337 at 980. Vagueness and overbreadth thus work together to 

leave persons guessing as to whether regulations apply to them 

and their protected speech. 

Even i f  the regulation in i t a  enforcement, is precisely 
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a p p l i e d ,  that does not cure the overbroad defect. mverson L 

puff ,  322 F. Supp. 4 (M.D. Fla. 1970) The statute must J t s e U  

CWLt  a i n  gxnres s h m i t a t i o n s  on i t  scope ao that it does not I .  

intrude upon protected speech. It is the "chilling" effect of 

such overbroad regulations that create the violation. 

T>-us, the constitution requires that any limitations on 

speecn  m u s t  be narrowly drawn, the means reasonable related to 

the e n d s ,  and the  scope of the restrictions proportionate to the 

inter-sr served. Fane U n f i e l Q  , 945 F.2d 1514 (11 Cir. ~ 

1991) 3estrictions must be "narrowly tailored to achieve the 

des irht !  r e s u l t . "  Id at 1518. In finding that limitations on CPA 

solic --it:ons banned more speech than necessary in light of the 

just : -  *?Lion for the  restriction, the FJana court defined 

"narr;. : tailored" to mean: 

A statute is narrowly tailored if i t  targets 
qnd eliminates no more than the exact source 
o f  the "evil" it seeks to remedy. 

Id. L C t S .  The mere poasibility of isolated abuses or 

rnistz.  :fi.g n o t  warrant overly restrictive regulations: 

?he court has made clear in Bates and 
3ubsequent cases that regulation - and 
imposition of discipline - are permissible 

k4 /!?ere m p a r t x c u  a d v e r t i s m  
Inherently likely &Q dece ive  9~ where 

hdicates 1 particulag f o r m =  
h i n r a c t b s e n  

A- -cord 
x t h o d  ef advert- 
rieceptive. (emphasis added) 

. .  

. .  

rc * * 
[Rlestrictions upon such advertising may be 
no broader than reasonably necessary to 
prevent the deception. 

mtti- RMJ, 455  U . S .  191, 102 S.Ct. 929  a t  937, 71 L.Ed.2d 64  

(1982' Thus,  the vague Rules herein have impermissible allowed 
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t h e  Florida Bar to intrude into areas of protected first 

amendment speech when there has been no showing that fraud, 

undue influence, intimidation, overreaching or other improper 

conduct is occurring through "public service announcemnts." 

Public service announcements, such as Respondent's, 

certainly are not inherently misleading. This is particularly 

true since this Court itself in Rule 4-7.2(n)(9) has declared 

them to be "non-misleading" and the Bar has even stiplated that 

there is nothing misleading i n  the Respondent's article other 

than its representation as a public service .announcement. 

Attorneys as trusted professionals are presumed not to be 

dishonest or inclined to violate the rules. 

Likewise, the Bar in discovery only produced one example in 

which the attorney claimed it was a public service announcement. 

Certainly on these facts, the Bar cannot establish that 

"experience has proven in fact" public service announcements are 

subject to being abused, Matter ef. m, supra. 

In assessing the regulations, "we must weigh heavily the 

fact  that communication is involved; the regulation must be 

narrowly tailored to further the State's.legitirnats interest ." 

M c C U  State,  354 S0.2d 869 at 871 (Fla. ~ 1978) ,The closer 

the regulations are to limiting .or+ impairing core first 

amendment values or speech, the more strict the level of 

scrutiny. iwl!%mn c w l l  &h&i&a IULm YA m Florida w, 
744 F.Supp.1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990) Thus when the Florida Bar 

through its Code of Judicial  conduct sought to limit judicial 

candidates' ability to comment on the issues in their  campaign, 
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the Courts struck down those regulations. The court, strictly 

scrutinizing the regulation, required the state t o  bear the 

burden of proving both a "compelling state interest" and that 

the regulation was so narrowly drafted and strictly applied as 

t o  not infringe upon first amendment rights. 

H e r e i n ,  these regulations were not narrawly drawn, Public 

service messages serve important functions in providing an 

outlet for ideological or political expression. Even the public 

service message herein, clearly contains opinions, expressions 

of leqal r ights  and information as to desired conduct - content 
clearl;; with in  the ambit af traditional ideological F i r s t  

Amendm.2nc speech. 

3 s  described above, however, the limitations applied by the 

Florie:  3ar far exceed state interest or any "evil" sought to be 

Because remedl 2 , : .  Fane , supra, 

regula,. :ns must be narrowly drawn to reflect the  legitimate 

issue 7: stake, the state is not allowed to select more 

restria: -.. i e  limitations then necessary: 

~ n d  if there are other reasonable ways to 
a c h i e v e  those  goals with a lesser burden on 
constitutionally protected activity, &ate 
m"Y not choosakbE HaY Q€ gx!maK 
i ;it; e r f er ence , Lf, ikacta&all, .<&* 
Thonse less  -tic m. 

phel t - .+- .  Tucker,  364 U . S .  479,  81 S.Ct. 247, 252, 5 L.Ed"2d 

231 1' 50)  cited with approval F l o t i h  -h, 355 

So.2d ...: 6 (Fla, 1978) 

k': , the Bar has so broadly interpreted "carnuncations 

regard-.: '  services" that actual express language about a 

lawyer "7 serv ice  is not even before a communicatian falls within 
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the scope of the Rules. Under the Bar's interpretation, it is 

enough for a lawyer to simply "give detailed legal advice 

requiring expertise" in an area of law to be deemed to have 

written about his services (RA # 68-71) or for the Bar to 

otherwise "feel" the article impliedly advertiass his services. 

Thus without saying one word about experience, availability 

or prior experience, the lawyer who desires to express his 

opinion about the law must either submit his article to Bar 

review ar r i s k  the possiblity of penalties if the Bar decides 

his statement or article is about a legal issue "requiring 

expertise" in the law. Could any attorney, anywhere, make a 

statement about the law in any public forum and not be subject 

to the possibility of falling within the Bar's overbroad and 

undefined interpretation of "canununication about aerv$ces.?- 

Further, the Bar refuses to accept or even acknowledge that 

language of. disclaimer I is effective. The statement in the 

Respondent's article that this was "not an advertisement and 

should not be considered as such'! wan treated bp .the Bar, not as 

a basis for finding the artiale was a public , service 

announcement but as, the basis for giling'on,one mqre micanduct 

charge against Respondent. Thus,.no matter how many disclaimers 

an attorney puts on his article, the Bar asaertn i t  can 

prosecute the lawyer anyway. Certainly a chilling effect on 

First Amendment Rights. 

The failure of the Rules to contain clear definitions and 

limitations on their applications, leaven the local grievance 

committees, aa enforcers thereof, free to arbitrarily intsrprete 

terms such as "public services announcements" 
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and "services" so as to apply  them to clearly protected speech 

(N.A.A.c.P. attorneys advising minorities of their rights, an 

environmental lawyers describing the need for  environmental 

laws, or a s t a t e  attorney writing about particular legal 

i s sues .  It could even go so far  as to extend to political 

campaign speech as for instance in the case of judge8 or State 

Attorneys who s e e k  obtain or keep their employment in the legal 

f i e l d  and could be found t o  impliedly "advertise" their 

experience and availability for employment during elections. 

T h e  overbreath of the Rules violates First Amendment Rights 

and the r i g h t  of free speech under Article one, section 4 of the 

Florid:; zonstitution. It has a chilling affect because an 

attorney cannot, speak out  on issues about which he has legal 

knowled.=r; without fear that the Bar may interprete that to be a 

commr:n-'--ations about h i s  services'' and thus subject him to Bar 

harras?z?tit and presecution under the guise of regulating 

1v 

1I  adver : :* c~ncn  t s . #I 

-"-_- d ? - s  ' T X I q  ADOPTED B P n - E B B B D O E S m S A V E ! € m E Y € m  

r T + * L  ,<tanding Committee on Advertising was forced to adopt 

two ac, .:.:ma1 cr i t er ia  to deterimine if an art i c l e  is II "'public 

servic: ;ixouncment." (Appendix D), It had to do so because the 

Rules ~ ~ ? r ?  5 0  vague even Bar staff d i d  not know what the Rules 

meant ':-: the term "public service announcement *'' (Appendix C) 

Y e t ,  ' : . :3 :3 ,0  criteria instead of solving the overbreath problem, 

increa:; lri the effects thereof as f o l  lows: 

PAYMENT 

F1,::ida citizens have the right to "publish" their 
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sentiments under Article I, section 4 of the Florida 

Constitution (as well as a similar right under the First 

Amendment.) Yet, the Bar's criteria that payment .by an attorney 

to publish h i s  article can be considered in deciding whether it 

is an advertisement, effectively precludes attorneys from 

spending their own resouces to directly expreas their sentiments 

to the public. 

. In Bucklev y+ ValeQ, 424 U.8. 1, 46 L.Ed.2d 659, 96 S.Ct. 

612 (1976) the Federal Election Commission 8~ught to limit the 

amount of personal money a candidate could spend on an election. 

In holding that limitation unconstitutional, the Court stated: 

The ceiling on personal expenditures by 
candidates on their own behalf ... &pose8 1 
pubstantial y e q t r w  ptl gpilitv s f ,  
per9on9 s;Jz BnQBQB in.-- l u a k  

sneach. The candidate, no lens 
than any other person, has a First  Amendment 
right to engage in the discussion of public 
issues and vigorously and tirelessly to 
advocate his own election and the slsc,tion 
of other Candidates. 

* * * 
[Ulnlike a person's contribution to. a". 
candidate, a candidates's expenditure of h i s  
personal funds directly facilitates h i s  own 
political speech. 

96  S . C t .  at 707. That same rational would,apply, herein, where 

the Bar's criteria precludes any attorney from dilceatly paying 

t o  have h i s  opinions published. 

That payment criteria further discriminates against 

attorneys based an the ir  affiliations and the. "political . 

' I  
correctness" of their beliefs in violation of F i r s t  Amendment 

rights of association and free speech. If an attorney is a 

member of an organization or has-wealthy friends of similar 
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beliefs, he can use h i s  associations therewith as a means of 

paying to have his sentiments published. Xn contrast,  an 

attorney without such associations is shut out from "publishing 

his sentiments" because his paying to do so would make the 

public service announcement into an advertisement with its 

accompanying regulatory burdens and costs. 

L i k e w i s e ,  by adopting this "can't pay" rule, the Bar has 

made eciitars and media personnel the gatekeepers of attorneys' 

First Amendment rights based on content. If the newspaper or 

other media persons share the attorneys beliefs, it may be 

published for free. If the attorney has sentiments on 

controversial subjects or a minority viewpoint, those sentiments 

will nc': be published free. Yet, it is for the protection of 

minori.: viewpoints that the F i r s t  Amendment exists:  

The r ight  of persons t o  express themselves 
freely is not limited to statements of views 
that are acceptable to the majority of the  
p e o p l e .  If it were t o  be held that freedom 
of expression applies only to views that the 
national, state, or local community finds to 
be within the range of reasonable discourse, 
+ h e  F i r s t  Amendment would have l i t t l e  
meaning or purpose. Democratic governments 
seldom seek to suppress speech that the 
Tomunity  finds acceptable. Where the 
majority rules, there is usually no need for 
Janstitutional protection of the r ight  t o  
.?::press views that  are considered groper and 
?-?asonable by the majority. n e d  

RL!&&!& 
21,90 Lh2-d- w u  
m a j o r i t y  f i n d a - p E s v _ e n  
:inthir&.&le, (emphasis added) 

Purpo3e ab m Eirst i!hmuh+ is 

Pepart ._ ~5 Education v- bewig, 416 So.2d 455 a t  4 6 1  ( F l a .  1982). 

141- :.!uver, the United States Supreme Court in V i a u  s t a t e  

U . S .  7 4 3 ,  96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976), held that 
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"speech does not lose it F i r s t  Amendment protection because 

money is spent to project it." Thus, Respondent has a 

constitutional right to pay for  publia aerviaa messages t o  

convey his sentiments and messages. That right is protected by 

the F i r s t  Amendment and the Florida Constitution and is a 

necessary corol lary  thereof. See Buckley y i  Valegi, 424 U.S.1, 46 

L.ED.2d 659, 96 S.Ct. 612 (1976) - "The First Amendment denies 

government the power t o  determine that spending t o  promote one's 

political views is wasteful, excess ive  or unwise. I# 

CONTENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Bar's second cr i ter ia  and which was recornended by the 

Referee i s  equally unconstitutional and vialative of Section 4 

and F i r s t  Amendment rights: 

Whether the content of the communication 
appears t o  serve the pecuniary interest of 
the sponsoring lawycr of law firm= much SE 
more than the i n t e r e s t  of, the public in 
receiving the message. 

Regulations must be "content-neutral ." pep-.& e a t i m  

1ylr. Lewis, 416 So.2d 455 ( F l a .  1982) 

To determine whether a regulation is content neutral, the 

focus must be on "the operation of the [regulation] in relation 

to the status of the speech without regard to the identity of 

the speaker. &y~& J ud ic b m, 907 F.2d 440 
at 444 (4th Cir, 1990) CONTENT J.& TSSUE. B O U L A T . f O N  

u 5 P R E S U M P T J V E L Y m P E T I L E F r R s T A M E " T .  R e n t o n L  
P l a y  t h  T h e a t r s L  fnc.._ 475 U.S. 41, 106 8 . C t .  925,  8 9  L.Ed.2d 

29  ( 1 9 8 6 )  The regulation is then tested against the mast 
4 

"exacting scrut iny ."  Texas. a m, U . 8 .  -, 109 S.Ct, 
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2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 3 4 2  (1989)- 

The Florida Bar therefore has no right to review the 

Respondent's public service announcement to determine whether it 

serves the public interest.*' The article can at most be 

rev iewed  g o l e l v  to determine whether it contains any "express'* 

solicitation statements therein, But the Bar and grievance 

committ5es impermissible do not so limit themselves. Both John 

1v 

Griffin, head of the Comittee on Advertising, and Bar Counsel 

hereiii, have confessed that they consider "content" in 

deterrni3ing whether an a r t i c l e  is a public service announcement. 

(RA 95, 96) 

Tf115 second cr i t er ia  is clearly a weighing of subjective 

eva1ua~:ians - not the application of objective standards. Even 

i f  th :  Art i c l e  serves the pecuniary interest  of a lawyer, it is 

stili J public service  announcement if the public's interest in 

rece:..i::g the message is GREATER THAN that pecuniary interest .  

If t;-: . - r i h l i c ' s  interest is less than that, however, the article 

i s  a? *<r*Jertiscment. 

' ' - 2 s  "public interest*' factor, however, is clearly a 

*:e determination made on the  moral philoapophical and 

. beliefs of the reader, e.g. Pro-life and Pro-choice 

' 3  may have widely divergent views as to the "public's 

in receiving a particular message, Thus, even i f  

could agree as to the amount of pecuniary i n t e r e s t  an 

atto-: .&:-  may have in an article, determination of the other 

- as to whether it serves the "public's interest" still 

come.: :own to t he  mere subjective opinion of the reader. 

:.;at is no articulable standard, and certainly cauld g i v e  
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r ise  to blatant censorship based on whether-the Ear or local 

grievance committee likes one's message. .It is the same 

rationale Communist Chinese leaders applied to comnunicatians by 

students in Tfnamen Square - the  public had no interest in 

hearing what they said. 

The result of the vague rules can be seen herein where the 

Bar has obviously found that the "public interest" of potential 

DUI defendants in learning their rights is less then the 

pecuniary interest the Respondent received. This contrasts 

sharply with the f a c t  that the politically correct "Don't Drink 

and Drive" public service message of Jacobs and Goodman, P.A. 

has been repeatqdly broadcast yet  the Bar has .neither 

advertising files thereon nor began grievances against them. 

(R/A 30, 31, 32) (This is so, even though that firm's public 

service  messages on drunk driving has bean the2 focug of an 

article in the Florida Bar Journal, January 1, 1993.,- RTE 8 )  

I t  would be reasonable t o  conclude that grievance 

committees which enforce the Rules would find a lot of "public 

interest" in public service announcements whose content they  

like, and very little in those whose content they dislike. This 

makes enforcement arbitrary and subjective. Two attorney with 

different public service announcements having the same pecuniary 

interest would be subject to disparate treatment baaed simply on 

the grievance committee liking the content of one (great public  

interest) and disliking the other (little public interest). 

See Appendix E attached hereto. 

Such discretion violates  the constitution -because i t  is 
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based on how the Bar or grievance committee thinks the "content" 

serves the public. In aePartment Igf E m n  L Ust.i.a, supra, 

the Florida Supreme court set forth that "content" based 

regulations would not be tolerated even in commercial speech, 

much less  in protected speech: 

Regulations must not be based upon ..the 
content  of the speech.. They must be 
content-neutral. 

Once a forum is opened up t o  assembly or 
speaking by some groups, government may not 
p r o h i b i t  o thers  from assembling or speaking 
on the b a s i s  of what they intend to say. , . *  

416 S u . , c l  at 4 6 2 - 4 6 3 .  

E l - ~ c e  t h e  Rules and the Florida Bar have allowed and 

axemp:+: some public service announcments, it is prohibited from 

reprezcLnq other  publ i c  service messages based on its decision 

as t(j :[;w much "public interest" the editorial content serves. 

Conter-i m u s t  be a non-issue and cannot be considered even under 

the gl: .:'a of determining what is in the "public's interest.'' 
i". * . _ _  J consideration of "public interest'' content and 

discr.:-;n given to the Bar and grievance committees, violates 

the ' a J i - : ~ : h t  line" t e s t  required of all attorney Firs t  Amendment 

regul - . t - . -hjn.  The Florida Bar cannot hide behind labels to 

eoncez. *:ioiations of lawyers' first amendment rights -- "a state 

cannn.  Loreclose the exerc ise  of constitutional rights by mere 

label.! 3AACP v. Button, supra at 416. The inherent, chilling 

dang:?: is that the Florida Bar will more readily c l a s s i f y  as 

"adver - isemcnts" those public service announcements which it 

oppozf::: 31: which engender public controversy. Thus, holders of 

4 
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certain ideological beliefs are denied equal protection and 

access to publish their opinions, .in that they w,ould.be subject 

to more restrictive or burdensome Bar regulations than others 

simi 1 ar 1 y .  situated . 
Moreover, the United States  Supreme Court in the V i r m  

Pharmaev b a r d  caae supra, found that the recepients of the 

information had F i r s t  Amendment rights also .that were violated 

by the rules therein: 

Freedom of speech presuppossa a willing 
speaker. But where a speaker exists ,  as .is 
the case here, the protection afforded is to 
the communication, to its murce a j& 
m i p i e n t s  w. This is clear from . the  
decided cases. 

48 L.Ed.2d at 355. The Supreme Court therefore ruled that  

RECEIPIENT'S First Amendment rights  were violated by improper 

regulatians , even though they could,-", have obtained the 

information in some other way. Thus , the F1 orida Bar 's 

assertion it know bent what is in the "public interest'' denies  

members of the public their constitutional r ight  to receive 

public service messages, some of which will never be published 

for fear of professional puninhmcnt. 

I f  the Bar's criteria is approved by this Court, it will 

have set the Florida Bar up as the "all-knowing, guardian of 

public good and interest.'' The aritsria sets forth no 

articulable, specific standards, safeguards or limitations. It 

does not state what constitutes the serving of the lawyer's 

in teres t ,  nor does it set forth any standards as to what is the 

public's interest. It is an open inv i tp t ion  to>the Florida Bar 

to blatantly review and regulate the statamcnta of attorneys in 
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the belief that the Bar knows bes t  what is in the public's 

interest - the basic foundation for all censorship. 
This is particularly dangerous to free apesch in that the 

ambiguity of the Rules leave the Bar Errs to interprste any 

article or statement it dislikes as baing an "advertisement" and 

hence subject to its regulation and approval, If a Florida 

civil rights lawyer i n  1965 had published an art ic le  telling 

minorities they had certain civil r ights  (and if these rules  were 

then in effect), the Bar under its interpretatian could declare 

that t o  be an advertisement and demand the right to review and 

regulate same. Would that political message of informing the 

people of  t h e i r  r i g h t s  ever be the same? One would think not. 

The Bar could use the Rules to censor, chill and delay the 

dissenination of what we now clearly accept as protected speech. 

same is true today. We must never forget when the Bar 

talk2 About filing advertisements, it is really talking about 

the p:rrcise of its power to force modificatipns, limitations 

and c:;:<nges on a filed article under threat of professional 

proacc:*1zion and punishment of the attorney. This is not merely 

" f i 1 i : i t -  " but in fact "filing and approval" by the Bar under 

threnL at discipline, if one does not comply with the Bar's 

suggras: ~ 1 1  changes to the submitted article. 

:1 ,3ystem of vague and ambiguous Rules, which . .seeks to 

regui:;.- communications on the undefined basis of whether it 

1' er ij o t :  the public's interest,'' is by . its nature 

unconsrztutional and subject to being improperly used to chill 

the dissemination of clearly protected speech. 

4 
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WHETHER THE FLORIDA BAR SELECTIVELY 

DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION.RICIHT8 
PROSECUTED RESPONDENT SO AS TO VIOLATE . 

The Florida Bar claimed it prosecuted the Respondent 

because he published an article which it deemed to be an 

advertisement. The Bar asserted because the article was in the 

Respondent's area of practice, it could not be a "public service 

announcement" as Respondent claimed and had to be filed. 

Y e t ,  when the Respondent challegad the Bar for its failure 

to punish Roy Dalton, head of the Grievance Comnittse below, for 

publishing an article in the Orlando Sentinal which admittedly 

"discussed the law as it relates to the liability of, doctors 

giving care to injured parties" (R/A 0 4 1  and cxhibt B t a  the 

Requests) - THE RULES SUDDENLY CHANGED. D e s p i t e  the fact Mr. 

Dalton's article was about a legal area in which he . p r a c t i c e s ,  

the Bar suddenly ascovered a new category of unregulated 

attorney communication. What a lucky coincidence. , Certainly 

politics and favoritism played no part in that "discovery." 

The Bar called Mr. Dalton's self-serving article "an 

editorial article expressing his personal opinion." (R/A X44)  

Ye t ,  a m  kll]Td in the Rules say such a category even exists. 

This demonstrates the evil and danger of vague rules when 

it comes to enforcement. When some person politically connected 

to the  Bar writes such an article, the Bar will place the 

article in a non-regulated category if. that requires 

W o v e g y  of a new, unregulated category not mentioned in the 

Rules. This is possible because the Rules do not conatrain 
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arbitrary enforcement through express or strict guidelines, but 

instead use vague and subjective wording. The Bar is therefore 

able to s k i r t  enforcement of the rules  against its favored 

persons through "subjective" findings. 

Thus,  i f  the Bar like you or your message, it is neither 

regulated nor punished. In contrast, a s o l e  practioner who is 

not politically or financially connected to the Bar, will find 

himself before a grievance committee defending h i s  article 

against subjective assertions it is an advertisement. 

I f  an "editorial article expressing of personal opinion" 

was in fact a bona fide category, why isn't it even mentioned in 

the Rules, much less defined. If there does exist this entire 

t y p e  of attorney communication outside the Rules, where is the 

"brighL line" defining the t y p e  of communications which fall 

w i t h i n  i t 3  scope? What clear, articulable and objective 

standare=, apply? Haw can the Reapondent even now tell whether a 

future 7 i ib l i c  communication of h i s  falls within the scope of 

t h i s  n~-: -regulated category or will be subjectively placed in 

the cat ? T ; R P T ~ ~  of advertising? 

P A * -  z p z ?  Respondent would have written and choosen to 

publis:. h s  "editorial expression of personal opinion" on the 

issue 3 "  X74. arrests, if the Rules had made even the slightest 

mention ; L  it. Since Respondent did not even know he had this 

option, was deprived of this opportunity which was both wrong 

and a :-.ilia1 of Respondent's and equal protection righta. All 

Bar merns - . r s  must be governed by the same Rules - without special 
privil q s s  being "discovered" to protect the privileged few. 

4 

Thc3, the Referee erred in not finding that  the Bar had 
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selectively enforced the Rules against Respondent. While the 

Referee claimed that there was insufficient evidence, , t h i s  came 

about because the Referee by Order aris ing out of a hearing on 

March 17, 1993 required Respondent to make a, ."showing of 

likelihood of materiality and relevance" before deposition af 

Florida Bar agents could be taken concerning prosecution 

deciaions. The Referee thus prevented the Respondent from taking 

depostions necessary to discover this evidence. 

Yet, even the evidence Respondent obtained through his own 

investigation demonstrates that enforcement by the Florida Bar 

in Orange County is inconsistent and selective. The law firm of 

Jacobs and Goodman, P.A. run "public service announcpments" in 

which they express state they are personal injury attorneys. 

(RTE # 2 )  An attorney, Gary Shader, published a column which 

even contained information on h i s  legal background. (RTE 13) 

Other attorneys put their names, address, and telephone numbers 

as sponsors of little league fields. (RTE A,  B, C and 0 ) .  Y e t ,  

none of these attorneys were prosecuted or punished for their 

past acts, not even Jacobs and Goodman, which continues to run 

such "public service announcements" saying they - are personal 

injury attorneys. 

In contrast, Respondent publishes his art ic le  twice  and 

months later, the Bar pursues a grievance and seeks punishment 

for  h i s  past  a c t s .  This  appears to be based on two.factors: 

a )  The Bar does not like the content of Respondent's 

message telling possible DUX offenders about their r ights .  The 
b 

Ear counsel herein admits she to ld  Respondent the Bar could 
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consider whether the content of Respondent's article serves the 

public interest. (RA 101) That certainly appears to violate the 

case law say ing  regulations must be content neutral. DeDartment 

pf Education Lewis, supra. 

b) Second, the Bar is Beeking to punish Respondent for  not 

knuckling under to the Bar's self-precaived imperial authority. 

The Florida Bar counsel a t  t r i a l  stated: 

[W]e*re here because Mr. Hall requested that 
we be here today. A t  any time during these 
proceedings, if Mr. Hall had acknowledged 
his wrongdoings, said "Hey, I didn't 
understand this; t h i s  is confusing; these 
are N e w  Rules," he, as in the case provided 
to you with the other attorney, Gary Shader, 
the case would have resulted in dismissal. 
Instea4 he's choaen f;n elect this i.Qrl!& ard 

i a i t a u m b d r a a r r a n t e d .  for that, dlscleliJlB . .  

(TT 1Z7 ,128) The Respondent is thus being prosecuted not 

because his acts warrent punishment, but for his current b e l i e f  

that t i x  Rules here are vague and overbraad, 

ThaL 8ar statement exemplifies the chilling effect on First  

Amendmt2ric and section 4 protected speech which can occur if the 

Bar is aiiowed to selectively enforce vague and ambiguous Rules. 

Attorney2 can be prosecuted by the Bar based not on their acts 

or the r n r 3 r i t  of t h e i r  defense, but on whether they will snivel 

and gy:c*icA at the feet of the Bar. Thus, an attarney who 

publ isncs  zn unpopular a r t i c l e  must like a communist Chinese 

peasant zither stand in the city square and denounce h i s  acts 

while przi is ing the government,  or face being hauled away t o  be 

punished f o r  h i s  beliefs. That chills free speech r ights .  
4 

T h c r 2  is something fundamentally wrong with an agency which 

seeks to discipline, not on the merits of the conduct, but for a 
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person*s refusal to renounce his interpretation of EL Rule. In 

this case, Respondent's conduct did not warrant disciplinary 

action as evidenced by no punishment being imposed for 

identical, i f  not worse behavior, in the case of Gary Shadar. 

(RTE 14) How can Respondent be punished when even the Bar 

admits the Rules offer little guidance to attorneys.  (TT 14)  

Y e t ,  the Bar piled on every possible charge and accusatian 

including fraud - even though there was no evidence of any 

intentional misconduct. Would not any attorney be fearful if 

the Bar falsely and w l i c i o u s l v  Hitho& -a accused him of 

intentional, fraudeient acts? Clearly these additional serious 

fraud charges of misconduct were meant to intimidate Respondent. 

Even if Respondent had made a technical violation, which he did 

not, no evidence exists which would warrant or support the type 

of piling on of charges that the Bar did herein. 

Such selective, heavy-handed, enforcement clearly chill8 

attorneys in the  exercise of their constitutional rights, and 

violates the due process and equal protection r i g h t s  of 

attorneys such a s  Respondent. This Court has given the Bar a 

whip t o  control the public communications of lawyers. This 

Court has the duty to make sure there are s t r i c t ,  objective 

guidelines to prevent its misuse. 
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WHETHER THE BAR IMPROPERLY ADOPTED 
SUBSTANTIVE CRITERIA USED TO PROSECUTE 

RESPONDENT AND WHICH TAINTED HIS PROSECUTION 
IN VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RI(3BTS. 

A t  its  meeting on March 3, 1992, the Standing Committee on 

Advertising adopted two criteria as to what constituted a public 

service announcement (RTE 6 ,  Appendix D): 

a )  Whether the attorney paid for the publication of the 
announcement; and 

b )  Whether the c o n t e a  of the communication mmearfi 
to serve the pecuniary interest of the sponsoring 
lawyer or law firm much more than the interest 
of the  public in receiving the memage. (emphasis 
added) 

T h e  Bar's adoption of these additional criteria, however, 

was improper and unauthorized. Under Rule 4-7.5(e) the Bar's 

only responsibility is the "evaluation" of advertisments. Under 

Rule 15-1.1 the Bar's duty is the "enforcing" of advertising 

rules. Under Rule 15-2.2 the duty of the Standing ,Committe on 

Advertising is to "evaluate all advertisements," "develope a 

and "recommend . . . from time t o  time such 

amendmcts to the [Rules] as the committee may deem advisable." 

PJce a single one of those rules give  the Florida Bar or the 

Commitkva? the power to adopt substantive criteria or make any 

changes in the Rules. That is a power which th i s  Court holds 

e x c l u s i 7 J e r l y  under Rule 1-12.1(a) Regulating the Florida Bar. 

T h e  Bar, however, was not interpreting the Rules when it 

adopted the above-quoted cr i t er ia .  The Bar effectively amended 

the R u i e s  by adopting criteria for which there is no "regulatory 
4 

basis" in the language of these Rules. 
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The Bar asserts that payment by an attorney to publish an 

article is a factor which makes it an advertisement and not a 

public service  massage. (That certainly- is, -.a \~ubstantive 

c r i t e r i a . )  Yet, the Rules do not even mention payment for 

public service announcements, much leers that such payments can 

change public service messages into advertisements.. The act of 

the Bar in adopting this criteria therefor intruded upon the 

sole power of t h i s  Court to amend the Rules or adopt different 

criteria. 

In Brown L state,  358 so.2d 16 (Fla. 1978),.this Court 

held a profanity (fighting words) statute unconstitutional 

because there was " no statutory language to support judicial 

restructuring," Thus, the Court could not erimply make the 

statute constitutional by limiting its  e f f e c t  to only face-to- 

fact confrontations: 

Because this Court in attempted to 
limit the scope of [the statute] to spoken 
words addressed ta a particular person which 
would cause that person t o  fight without-= 

m, we are now constrained to find 
the statute in question violative of A r t i c l e  
I, s e c t i o n  4, Florida Constitution and 
consequently incapable.of redemption. This 
is so because men of common understanding 
up~n reaU.w && atatutg would -,reasonably 
conclude that mere utterance of the 
proscribed language, without more, could 
subject them to prosecution, ~ The 
impermissible chi  1 1  ing effect upon 
cons t i tuti onall y protected speech. . ~ is 
apparent. (emphasis added) 

gtatutorv lAmuw!s ha -suPnort*, aul.L-.A-., 

358 So.2d at 19. If the Florida Superne Court cannot 

constitutionally add factors not nrentioned in ~ statutes, then 4 

this Court cannot allow ,the Florida. .Bar. to add *critecip. .+,about 

which no mention is made in the Rules. 
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The same is  true  of the second c r i t e r i a  adopted by the  Bar 

and the  Bar's companion assertions that  one cannot publish I 

"public s e r v i c e  announcement" i n  the area of one's pract i ce .  

Those criteria have no basis in the  Rules and hence constitute 

an improper and unauthorized taking of t h i a  Court's exclusive 

authority to amend these Rules. 

This  v i o l a t i o n  of the  Rules by the  Bar certainly prejudiced 

Defendant and violated h i s  due process r i g h t s .  The Bar used 

the  c r i t e r i a  it improperly adopted i n  its prosecution of 

Respondent. I t  d i d  so even though t h e s e  c r i t e r i a  were not even 

mentioned i n  the Rules,  and were not e v m J n  existance a m 2  
$ime RcsPondent gublishcd art ic le .  (The- Bar.-did n o t  ev-en 

adopt these criteria u n t i l  2 months . a f te l ;  Respondent's 

publ icat ion of his a r t i c l e  h e r e i n . )  

These unauthorized criteria obviously had an effect upon 

the Ref3ree since he made reference thereto  i n  h i s  f i n a l  order, 

But fclr these improper criteria, the  f i n a l  Judgement herein 

would Aiave been d i f f e r e n t  since there wauld have been fbs 

gtandar-44 by which t o  judge if t h i s  were a '"public s e r v i c e  

announcmen t , "  and hence the Respondent could not have been 

found g u i l t y  of any v i o l a t i o n .  



r s s u E Y  
WHETHER THE REFEREE SHOULD HAVE GRANTED 
A SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ISSUE OF VAGUE 
OVERBROAD, AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL RULES 

The Referee herein held that  he had no autharity to 

determine whether the Rules herein were constitutional. (PI0 

page 3) As a result, the Referee would not rule on Respondent's 

Summary Judgment Motion, although the Referee raised questions 

concerning the clarity of the Rules in his Final Order- 

Histarically, judges acting in their constitutional 

capacities under Article V of the Florida Constitution, 

.. .. 

certainly had no authority to determine whether a rule of 

promulgated by the Supreme Court was constitutional. 

was left to the Florida Supreme Court i t se l f ,  

court 

That duty 

However, the Referee in the instant ease, .although a 

c ircu i t  court judge, was not acting in h i s .  capacity .under 

Article V at the time of this hearing. Said Referee was acting 

under Rule 3-3.1 Rules Regulating the Flqrida Baru:--* 
The following entities are hereby designated 
as aasnciep of the Supreme Court of Florida 
for [the purpose of_ .disciplinary aetionsJ 
and with the following reaponaibilitisa, 
jurisdiction, and powers. . .,. [Rlefpree 
shall have such jurisdiction and powers as 
ate necessary to conduct the propar and 
speedy disposition of any investigation or 
c a u s e . . . .  (emphasis added). 

Thus, the Referee was acting as the "agent" o f .  %the.. Florida 

Supreme Court. 

Respondent would respectfully submit that ad the agent of 
+ 

the Florida Supreme Court the Referee has authority to decide. 

issue, although subject  to review, approval or disapproval 

45 



by this Court. 

judicial economy. 

This would appear both t o  be proper and further 

Herein, there were no disputed facts. .From day one, 

Respondent admitted he wrote, paid for, and had the article 

published. He admitted that he practiced in the area of DUI and 

was knowledgeable about that area. The defense of Respondent 

thraughout has been that the Rules herein are vague, overbroad, 

and uncanstitutonal. 

Thus, over half a day of trial before a Referee would have 

been avoided i f  a decision on that issue could have been made. 

The ability of a Referee to so rule is particularly important in 

the area of free speech where the issue revolve around which 

standard is applicable and does it pass constitutional muster. 

The absence of any summary procedure requires an attorney whose 

F i r s t  Amendment rights are v i o l a t e d  to bear the cost and burden 

o f  t h e  entire grievance procedure simply to make i t  to the 

Florida Supreme Court for ultimate resolution. 

As agent for t h i s  Caurt, the Referee had the authority to 

decide l egal  issues including the consitutionality of the 

applicable r u l e s .  His finding that ha did not have such 

authority was incorrect and should be reversed. 
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WHETHER THERE WAS SUFFICIENT FACTS TO 

SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S PINDfNO OF W I L T  HEREIN 

The Referee found the Respondent guilty of three count8 of 

misconduct: 

a) 

b) Failing to include the required dksc!losures; and 

c )  Including the statement "this is not an advertisement" 

The basis for  each of these findings,of guilt-- is ~ that the 

article herein was an advertisement under the Rules. This was 

not based on any express statement within the art ic le ,  but on 

the subjective opinion of the Referee Chat the eublic might 

interprete t h i s  to be an advertisement. 

failing to file his article with the Standing Committee 
on Advertising: 

which may be misleading. 

There irr insufficient facts herein to support this 

judgement. There was no testimony that. this would be considered 

an advertisement by the public. Even the tsatimony of the 

editor of the  m n a e  was simply that the paper put 

the term "advertisement" on all articl-ss which were paid to be 

published (including a weekly religiourr column). (TT 48) The 

west Qranae m e s  apparently aplit its contents into two 

categories: "'advertisement_ ~ and editorial" based on. post office 

mailing and billing requirements. (TT55) The use of this term 

by the paper was thus not based -on any general upderst.andiqg of 

what constituted an "advertiaament" or ."public service 

announcement" but on postal roqulren\snts.,,Ths nswnpaper in fact 

never uaes the term "public service announcement." (TT 55) 

Thus any finding that the Reapondent'a~articls is not a public 
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service announcement was unsupported by the facts  herein. 

I f  the article is not an advertisement, Respondent is 

guilty of nothing. The Florida Bar never meet its burden of 

proving t h i s  a r t i c l e  was an advertisement, and that it was not a 

"public s e r v i c e  announcement" as claimed, Since the Florida Bar 

attorney at trial conceded public service aqnouncements are not 

subject to the filing and disclosure requirements, as a matter 

of law, Respondent could not be guilty of violating same. 

Likewise, there could be no misstatement, since the art i c l e  

would indeed  not be a advertisement.) Accordingly, the 

findinqs of guilt should be reversed. 

4 
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The tyranny we face today is not-that all our rights will , 

suddenly be taken from us. The danger is that bit-by-bit, 

piece-by-piece our rights will incrementally erode. 

The vague and overbroad rules herein allow the Bar t o  take 

our free speech rights away. Certainly we expect environmental 

lawyers t o  speak on the environment; c i v i l  rights lawyer to 

speak on discrimination. But,  in doing- 80, they r i s k  

professional punishment because the Bar might "feel" that the 

content "imgliedly" advertises their .Iegal service,@, 

Without definats, and objective RuIe1, the Bar is free to 

do exactly that to messages i t . d i s l i k e s .  That cprtahly. chills 

at-orneys' exercise of their rights, if not actual ceniors them. 

But like censors everywhere,. the Bar saym a l l  one really 

needs to do is "file" i t  and put a 'adindonure" therein. Yet ,  

"filing" is not just  sending it in, but getting Bar approval 

pnder threat of punishment. While this sitan song is strong, 

attorneys should not have to clear their -opinions with the Bar. 

In the great scheme o f  things, what this Court does t o  the 

Respondent matters little. But it does matter a - g r e a t  deal what 

wthis Court does about protecting the free rrpseah righta of 

attorneys. I f  t h i s  Court does not adopt c1e41:,,...objectiver and 

definate rules, the Florida Bar w i l l  go on punishing attorneys 

for the content of their comunicationa under the guise that the 

Bar "feels" the communication is impliedly an advertisement. 

If that is allpwsd to continue, this ,Court will. have 

For failed - f a i l e d  i n  its duty to  attorneys and t o  the pubife. 

that, this Court will be rcaponaible, + _ * _ _ .  
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CER'PIFICBTEXSERVICE 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy hereof has 

been served upon the Florida Bar, Jan Wichrowaki, Bar Counsel, 

880 North Orange Avenue, Suite 2 0 0 ,  Orlando, Florida 32801 this 

2 day of September, 1993. 

Respectfully submitted, 

P.O. Box 771277 
Winter Garden, Florida 34777 
(407 )  656-1576 
F l a .  Bar No. 315370 



APPENnrXA 
RESPONDENT'S PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT 



STOPPED FOR'DRUNK DRIVINGi 
KNOW YOUR RIGHTS 

Around wery holiday, people are 
mistakenly accused of drunk driving 
@vr>. No one can guarantee they will 
not be falsely accused of rhis crime. 
Knowing your rights and what to expect 
a n  make the difference between gOm8 
free and being mested for DUI, 

Your license and fteedom are im- 
portant. Do your phlrt to protect them 
Clip and Save these tip. 

HELPFUL TIPS IF YOU ARE 
STOPPED: 

INSPECT YOUR CAR - I broken li@ 

TflE EWTIC IAWS - d d t  speed, 

change !anetr. 

is an invifatim to be stopped. OBEY 

roll through stop signs, or frequently 

FIAVE 3mm m cr chewing 
gun, in your mr. Upon seeing the 
pol:rr iiRiits TAKEABREATRMINT 
a d  pi1 completely off the road 

FIRST OFFENDERS PROBABLY 
SHOUIl)TAKETBBBlwTEiIEST, 

fight the charge In contrast, one who 
faces stifi p i  time, 10118 liceme sus- 
pension or who plans to fight the 

ifthey& little and do not plan to 

ticket, such ab bl'UL3lPM DUI OF- 

A PUBLIC SERVICE MESSAGE SPONSORED 



APPENDrXB 
FINAL ORDER OF REFEREE 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, CASE NO: 80,701 
vs . - 

Respondent. 

REPORT OF REFEREE 

I. Summary of Proceedinqs: 

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as a referee 
to conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to the Rules 

The following 
attorneys appeared as counsel fo r  the  parties: 

, of Discipline, a hearing w a s  held on April 30, 1993. 

For the Florida Bar - Jan K, Wichrowski 

11. Findings of Fact as to Each I t e m  of Misconduct on Which 
the Respondent is Charaed: 

Aft?r considering a l l  of the pleadings and evidence before it, 
pertinent ;3ortions of which are commented upon below, this Referee 
finds : 

I. Respondent ,  is, and a t  all times 
relevant h e r c t o  was, a member of the Florida Bar. '(Transcript, p. 
20) 

2. Oil  December 19, 1991 and December 26, 1991, the Respondent 
ran an ar+i( : le  i n  the West Orange T i m e s  newspaper.' A copy of such 
article ir ( I t t nched  hereto and incorporated i n t o  these findings of 
fact. ('I'r, 2 2 ;  Bar Exhibit 1) The Respondent paid the newspaper 
$189.00 to rim each such article. (Tr. 29) 

3. 'Z:e final two paragraphs of t h e  article read: 

"Thi:; document is provided as a public service to better 
educ2te the public as to their rights. 
advf?rtisement of legal services and should not be considered 
as s u c h .  

N e i t a e r  is this document intended to give legal advice as to 
a s p p . = i f i c  case or situation. Your situation may differ and 
you s h o u l d  consult the  a t t o r n e y  of your choice for more 
information. 

It is not an 

I - 
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In running this article, the editor of the West Orange Times 
placed -he word above the article. (Tr. 3 3 )  The 
editor testified that the word t'Advertisement" was added to ensure 
that its readership understood the article was placed (and paid 
for) by Mr. and not by the newspaper. (Tr. 35 - 36) 

4. The West Orange Times is a weekly newipaper. (Tr. 27)  A 1 1  
of its "articles'' are classified as either 'Inewscopyt' or 
*Iadvertisements. I' (Tr. 47) The newspaper will sometimes run 
'ladvertisements'l without cost  if the advertisement is for a non- 
profit organization. ( T r .  41) The West Orange Times does not 
categorize any article as a "public service announcement.11 (Tr, 4 3 )  

5 .  The article does not con ta in  the disclosure statement set 
forth in Rule 4-7.2(d), Rules Requlatinq the Florida Bar. 
Furthermore, Respondent did not submit a copy of the article to the 

, Florida Bar Standing Committee on Advertising. (Tr. 105) 

6 .  At all times material hereto, Respondent's primary area of 
practice was criminal defense work for individuals charged with 
D . U . I .  (Tr. 21) 

7. Respondent testified that his purposes in placing such 
article in the West Orange Times was to inform the public of the 
rights of individuals charged with D.U.I., to help prevent wrongful 
convictions of D.U.I. defendants, and to promote dialague about the 
methods of enforcement of D.U.1. laws. (Tr. 67-69, 74-75) 
Respondent further testified that the purposes of the articles was 
not to obtain legal business but to provide a public service. 
(Tr. 68, 72-73) Respondent noted that the article did not mention: 

a. Respondent's availability to defend individuals charged 
with D.U.I.; 

b. Respondent's legal backgraund and qualifications; or 

c. That Respondent's primary area of practice was D.U.I. 

8 .  A t  the bottom of the article, in bold letters, was the 

defense. (Tr. 72) 

following language: 

"A PUBLIC SERVICE MESSAGE SPONSORED BYt 
The Law Office of 

9 .  Respondent tebtified that his address and telephone number 
were placed in the article so as to encourage communication from 
any individual who wished to continue the dialogue,on the subject 
of enforcement of D . U . I .  laws. (Tr. 75) Respondent further 
contended that his occupation was placed on the bottom of the 

2 



article so as to advise the reader of the writer's credibility. 
(Tr. 145) 

10. The Respondent has run no similar articles in newspapers 
subsequent to December 26, 1991. (Tr. 75-76) 

11. On March 4 ,  1992, the Florida Bar's standing Committee on 
Advertising adopted staff recommendation that the criteria to be 
employed in determining whether a particular article was to be 
considered advertising or a public service announcement were: 

a. Whether the attorney paid to have such article run; and 

b. Whether the  content of the  message appears to serve the 
interest of the sponsoring lawyer as much as or more than 
the interest of the public in receiving the message. 
(Resp. Exhibit 6 )  

I 

\As to each count of the Complaint, t h i s  Referee makes the 
following recommendations as to guilt or innocence: 

1. Alleged violation of Rule 4-7.l(a) 

The Referee recommends t h a t  Respondent be found n o t  guilty as 
to this alleged violation in that the subject article does not 
contain a false, misleading, deceptive, or unfair communication 
''about the lawyer or the lawyer's services.Il Indeed, the article 
contains no statements about the availability of Respondent's 
services or h i s  legal background and experience. 

2. Alleged violation of Rule 4-7.2(d) 

The Referee recommends that Respondent be found guilty as to 

advertisement which does not c o n t a i n  the required disclosure 
statements. Although Respondent contends that he never intended 
the article to be an advertisement, the article implicitly 
suggests: 

I this alleged violation in that the subject article is an 

a. That Respondent is knowledgeable in the area of D . U . I .  
law; 

b. That Respondent would vigorously defend an individual 
charged w i t h  a D . U . I . ;  

I 
c. That Respondent is aware of various possible factual and 

legal defenses to a D . U . I .  charge; 

d. That Respondent is available to represent individuals 
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charged with D.U.I. (as indicated by the listing of Respondent's 
occupation, address, and phone number.) 

Certainly, Respondent's article would tend to lead members of 
the general public to believe that Respondent was advertising t h e  
availability of his services to represent individuals charged with 
D.U.I. 

3. Alleged violation of Rule 4-7.2(p) and 4-7,5(b) 

The Referee recommends that Respondent be found guilty as to 
these alleged violations in that Respondent did not submit the 
subject article to the Florida Bar Standing Committee on 
Advertising. 

4. Alleged violation of Rule 4-7.3(f) 

The Referee recommends that Respondent be found guilty as to 
,this alleged violation in that the subject article is potentially 
false or misleading in stating: 

"This is not an advertisement of legal service and should not 
be considered as such." 

5 .  

The Referee recommends that Respondent be found not guilty as 
to this alleged violation. Although the subject article was 
misleading, the Referee finds that the evidence was insufficient to 
show that Respondent intended to make a misrepresentation. 

Alleged violation of Rule 4-8.4(c) 

IV. Affirmative Defenses Raised bv the Respondent: 

1. Respondent contended that the subject article was a public 
service announcement and not an advertisement. (As acknowledged by 
the Florida Bar, the Disclosure Statement Requirements of Rule 4- 
7 . 2 ( d )  and the filing requirements of Rule 4-7.5 are not applicable 
to a public service announcement.) (Tr. 142) This Referee rejects 
Respondent's arguments for the reasons set forth in paragraph I11 
(2), sur>ra. 

2. Respondent further argues that subject rules defining 
advertising are unconstitutionally vague, ambiguous, and overbroad 
in that such rules improperly infringe on an attorney's right to 
publicly voice his opinions on various legal matters. Respondent 
further complains that the Rules fail to give adequate notice of 
the distinction between an advertisement and a public service 
announcement. This Rkferee declined to rule on such argument, 
finding that any such ruling would be beyond the authority 
delegated to a referee. However, this Referee would respectfully 
suggest that the Florida Supreme Court address Respondent's 
arguments and consider enacting rules setting forth criteria to be 
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used in distinguishing between an advertisement and a public 
service announcement. Among criteria which the Court may consider 
are: 

Whether the attorney paid to have such article published; 

Whether t h e  content of the message appears to serve the 
interest of the sponsoring attorney as much as or more than the  
interest of the public in receiving the message; 

a. 

b. 

c. Whether the article contains legal advice; 

d. Whether the article concerns a legal subject matter; 

e. Whether the article contains information regarding the 
Ilsponsoring" attorney I s  areas of practice, or legal background and 
experienc2. 

3 .  Respondent further argued that The Florida Bar has singled 
'out Respondent for punishment because of the Wnpopularll contents 
of his art I-clle. However, insufficient evidence was submitted by 
Respondent to justify such a conclusion. 

V. Rr;i;wcmrnendation as to Disciplinarv Measures to Be Applied: 

Thiz J ~ f ' e r e e  recommends that Respondent be admonished as 
provided i:: R u l e  3-5.l(a), Rules of Discipline. It is further 
recornmenit- r_Iiat the admonishment be administered by the Ninth 
Judicial :>' ,-.=uit Grievance Committee. 

1 

171. ::>:rrsonal Historv and Past Disciplinarv Record: 

AftpT. Linding Respondent guilty, but prior to making a 
recommenc.l.. - ;n as to suggested disciplinary action, this Referee 
considere : -he following personal history and prior disciplinary 
record O L  ?-.suondent to-wit: 

Date ~ . . aL t t ed  to the Bar: 1981 

Pric-- 
Impc:: -*.: ' r h e r e i n :  None 

Othcr -2rsonal data: Respondent has previously provided 

""sciplinary Convictions and Disciplinary Measures 

'HoL-. r l  t h i s  Referee would question why the Florida Bar 
would prc z l ( - i  against Respondent and not against those attorneys 
running t 7Tisi.on IIpClblic service announcements" which identify 
the atto---- - - 7 z  as personal injury lawyers but similarly do not 
contain tA: - r e q u i r e d  disclosure statements. See e. g. Respondent I s 
Exhibit l', 
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hundreds of hours of legal service without enumeration, on matters 
involving public service. (Tr. 62-66, 110-113) 

VII. 

This Referee finds that costs were or may be incurred by the 
It is recommended that all such costs and expenses be 

A supplemental report will be issued 

Statement of Costs and Manner i n  Which Costs Should 
Be Taxed: 

Florida Bar. 
charged to the Respondent. 
recommending the amount of costs to be charged to Respondent. 

DATED this *&a day of , 1993. 

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 

cc: The Florida Bar 
c/o Jan Wichroski 

I 
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5, STOW ED FOR DRUNK DRIVING 
KNOW YOUR WIGHTS 

Around CVCV holiday, pc~plc  arc 
mistakdy accuscd of drunk driving 
(DUI). No one can guarantee h e y  will 
ncI be falscly accused of lhis crimc. 
Kriowing your rights  and wha[ to cxpect 
can make h e  dilfcrence between going 
frcc nnd bciiig ancstcd for DUI. 

Your liccnsc and frccdorn arc iiii- 

P n a i I I .  Do your pan to proicd than. 
Clip 2nd uvc [hcsc tips. 

H E L P F U L  TIPS IF YOU ARE 
STOPPED: 

* Once masted, 4 tx sku; IU n 
testing arca and vidcorapcd. Politcly 
DEUWE TO TAKE ANY FEID SO- 
BRJIlT TEST. Yn:i arc no( r q i i r c : i I  

to lakc thac ICSIS on canicrz xd ~ O I I  

will no[ bc pcnalizcd for rcfcsiq. 

Youwillbeaskcdt~rakeabreaihtcsi. 
Rchsing to take the breath icsl wifl 
rcsult in the loss of your licciisc. 
Taking hc~cst ,  howevcr, canrcsult in 
lass of liccnsc anyway and n o r  se- 
vcrc penaliies and an easy convictiori. 
YOU SIIOUXJ) DEUDE BEFORE 
DRIVING WIKlXl IER TO TAKE111E 
B M r n  mr. 

0 Your license will OIhUBIA'ELY tx: 
akcn if I )  you rduse to subritit to a 
brcah, urinc or b l d  ICSI, or 2) yoitr 
blood aIcohol reading is ovcrihclcgxl 
Iiniit ofO.ID%. TIiUS,YOUSIIOULI> 
NOT T h K E T I E B R E A T i I ~ S I M -  
PLY TO AVOID nr.E I A ~ D I M X  

rn m m ~ n  LOSS ,WTAT. 

LOSS OF YOUR LlCENSE DEUIISE 
AIflCH READINGWILLRERJTXIN 

Ifie oficcr will rake your liccnrc 1111- 

lcss your rmding k lcss than thc lcgal 
limit - 0.103b. 

FIRST OFFENDER5 PR0BhuI.Y 
SIIOULDTAlCETIiEDREATnlBT, 
if h c y  drank lit~lc and do n ~ l  plan to 
fight thc charge. In conuast, onc who 
faccs aiff jail timc, long liccnsc sus- 
pension or who plans lo fight rhc 
ticket, such as hlULlZ'U DUI OF- 



MEMORANDUM FROM FLORIDA BAR STAFF SEEKING "GUIDANCE" 
AS TO WHAT CONSTITUTES A "PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT" 

BECAUSE THE RULES DO NOT DEFINE THAT TERM OR '"OTHERWISE 
SPECIFY WHAT FACTORS SHOULD BE USED I N  DETERMINING WHAT 

IS A PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT" 

*** PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEMORANDUM I8 IN ERROR WHEN IT 
STATES THAT THE "RULES DO NOT USE THE TERM 'PUBLIC SERVICE 

USED I N  RULE 4 - 7 . 2 ( N ) ( 9 )  
 ANNOUNCEMENT'^' SINCE THAT EXACT TERM 18 EXPLICITELY 
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PUBtIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMfiNTS 

Tlie s t a f f  has consistently taken the D o g l t i  on that t h e  
yrovls iotrs o f  s r i h r w r  4 - 7  qovexninp lawyet advextisinq were n o t  
l t l t e t ldpd ,  Fn a 0  .. o l v  t o  p u b l i c  sexvice announcements underwri t€en by 
lawyers or l a w  fftlms. 1 8taff'a Dositlon relie8 on t w b  tactwrs, 
First, by t h e i r  nature the rules gottern adver t ia lng  of legal 
s e r v i c e s ,  w h i c h  presumably would not be Invdved  i n  I!I p u b l i c  
service  atitiouiicement. Second, Rule 4 - ? 4 c ) ( 2 )  opediflcally 
prov idPs  t h a t  a b r h f  dnnouncement of ti lavyer or law IIitm's 
cwiitritmt1ot.r t o  or ~ p o t ~ o m h i ~  of a ' %  A community or publlc 
iriterest program, a c t i v i t y  or event C is egempt from review by 
the cotnrrti ttee as  long as  the announcgment contalnn no lnformation 
other thnra the iiame of the lawyer oxf firmt the c i t y  where the law 
officer a r e  located,  tind tlie f a c t  af! gponsorahip oc contribution. 
Other t i i a r i  tlie language ln 4-7,$(c)(2)t the ttilefi do hot use the 
term " p u h i  IC  service entiwuncementH and do noL define of otherwise 
specily * r i ~ ; l ~  factor3 btieuld be used In detaxminlng what 19 d p u b l l c  
E e r v i c r  r;~iriouncemetit. 

'l!?- ::ownittee briefly discussed the iseue of what constitutes 
a yubl , f+ s ~ r v l c e  atitiouncement at Its I n i t l a 1  meetlng i n  klarch 
1 3 9 1 .  i;r. decisloti was reached mi t o  w l i h t  er i tWla  would be 
(It i 11. z - , :  1. I I  determltrltig whether a part icular  announcement would be 
cotisicb -4 a d v e d A s i n g  or a publ i c  aervlcd spot, S t a f f  w a s '  
t e q u ~ f ~  :ri to research ttie m e a .  

S :  + .  <_ ha9 studied the iggue, includlnq contacting numerous 
t!ledia 7 ~ \ ~ r F s P t t t a t l v e s  a9 well. as the Florlda Amoeiat lon of 
E r o a d c ~ - ~ - ~ ~ r 9  i r i  an attempt to determlne If the induetry u t l l i z e s  ' 

recagri ++ 7 . :  c r l t e x i a  in deciding l f  a particulelc announcement lg t o  
be con: ' r r ~ x e r l  a p u b l i c  service announcement4 

'UY - m s p m s e s  received indlcates t h a t  a ~nj&.rrn set  d 
d i . - - . b r  ' fl, and that  t h e  
decish.71 W I  diether t o  run a m p t  CIB a public nexvlce announcement 
Is mati * '7. '  the particular s ta t ion  or publisher4 A vatciety of 
f a c t o r . :  Y- criteria were citwd ds k e l g h h g  i n  the d e c h l o n ,  
I t r c l u d ~ ~ r '  ?t1lot1g the factors axe whethdr the Bponflor has of plans t o  
pay t c ? ~  :IW wr space t o  run the game apot In anothelt media, arid 
tJlietliPt- I I P  content of ttie spwt bppearg t o  mrve the  Intereet of 
the  s ~ - ? - v  as much or more than the intereat of public  In 
rece iv  : '1'7 k l ~  message. 

urport t o  be S i  " i r  i has r e c e n t l y  received aeverhl fillnaa that t, 

Guidatice is tieeded from the Committee &a t o  the critexia 
publ  ic: :+??rvice atlr1outicements.t elt ample$ will be ahonn a t  t h e  
l ~ ~ e e t t : ~ ~ .  
. l l y i ? h * : y  s t a f f  t o  u C i U z e  i n  making tlie i n l - t l a l  det0rmhation of 
d i e t l w  R particular ad 1s a p u ~ i i  c aervlce announcement, . .  - .... . . 



MINUTES FROM THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON ADVERTISING FINALLY 
SETTING FORTH AT LEAST SOME CRITERIA (ALTHOUGH VAGUE) AS TO 

WHAT CONSTITUTES A "PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT" 
FOURTEEN MONTHS AFTER THE RULES WERE IN EFFECT AND 

TO ADOPT CRITERIA 1 4  MONTHS AFTER ENACTMENT 
o V E R m M a m S A l E I P E R ~ - m A R T I C L E  
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EXAMPLE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE TYPE OF 
DISPARATE TREATMENT THAT CAN OCCUR BETWEEN 

ATTORNEYS BASED ON WHETHER THE BAR LIKES ONE'S ARTICLE 



l e s s  than the pecuniary i n t e r e a t  and t h e  a r t i u l e  w i l l  be deemed 

an advertisement subject  

limitations thereon. 

ATTORNEY ONE 

t o  a l l  of the burdens, costs and 

ATTORNEY TWO 

There thus is no objective standard at a l l . .  ,The r e s u l t  

varies based on the  extent that  the  Bar aubjsctivsly determines 

that t h e  a r t i c l e  serves  i t a  definition of "public interest ."  

In the  instant case, would the  Bar be atl.quick t o  condemn 

t h e  a r t i c l e  a s  an advertisement if t h e  a r t i a l e  talked about the 

dangers of drinking and driving. One would think not. The Bar 

would probably f i n d  much more ''public intereat"  i n  that message. 

That i s  the essence of cenaorship and t h e  "chilling" of 

first amendment r i g h t s .  I f  your a b i l i t y  t o  comunicat s  var ie s  

basea an the subjective opinion of some other pernon as t o  

whether they think pour expression is in the  "public interest," 
+ 

then at t h e i r  whim you are subject to being nilenaed, regulated 

or punished. That i s  why we have First Amendment protect ion.  


